WHEREAS, in the opinion of the County Auditor, the public interests required that the Lake County Council, should be called to meet in special session at this time, for the purpose of considering additional appropriations, a written notice was sent to each member of the Council, and proper advertisement made, and all other acts performed in accordance with the laws governing such matters.

And now in obedience to such call, come Ted Bilski, President, David Hamm, Charlie Brown, Daniel Dernulc, Christian Jorgensen and Alfredo Menchaca County Councilpersons, together with Ray Szarmach, County Council Attorney. Councilwoman Christine Cid was absent.

In the <u>Matter of Ordinance Amending the Lake County Part-Time Pay Rate Ordinance for 2021, Ordinance No. 1453B for the Lake County Parks & Recreation</u>

Brown made the motion, seconded by Hamm, to approve on First Reading. Majority voted yes. Motion to approve on First Reading carried 6-yes, 1-absent.

Brown made the motion, seconded by Jorgensen, to Suspend Rules. Majority voted yes. Motion to Suspend Rules carried 6-yes, 1-absent.

Brown made the motion, seconded by Jorgensen, to approve on Second Reading. Majority voted yes. Motion to approve on Second Reading carried 6-yes, 1-absent.

## ORDINANCE NO. 1453B-6

# ORDINANCE AMENDING THE LAKE COUNTY PART-TIME EMPLOYEES PAY RATE ORDINANCE FOR 2021, ORDINANCE NO. 1453B

WHEREAS, on December 8, 2020, the Lake County Council adopted the Lake County Part-Time Employees Pay Rate Ordinance for 2021, Ordinance No. 1453B; and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Council now desires to amend the Ordinance.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

That the following section be amended and adopted as follows:

#### **DELETE:**

Section IV.

11. Parks & Rec. c. Security:

c. Security:
Off Duty Police Officers

16.00 -30.00/hr.

### **INSERT:**

Section IV.

11. Parks & Rec. c. Security:

Off Duty Police Officers

25.00 - 50.00/hr.

SO ORDAINED THIS 29<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2021.

Absent CHRISTINE CID

CHRISTIAN J. JORGENSEN

DANIEL E. DERNULC

CHARLIE BROWN

Members of the Lake County Council

There being no further business to come before the Council, it was moved and seconded that this Council does now adjourn, to meet again as required by law.

President, Lake County Council

ATTEST:

John E. Petalas, Lake County Auditor